

NO. 14-1891

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

JOSEPH M. BECK, et al.

Appellants

v.

LOUIS JERRY EDWARDS, et al.

Appellees

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS

THE HONORABLE SUSAN WEBBER WRIGHT
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Susan Talcott Camp
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004-2400
(212) 549-2633
tcamp@aclu.org

Holly Dickson
Legal Director
Arkansas Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
904 West 2nd Street
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 374-2660
holly@acluarkansas.org

Stephanie Toti
Center for Reproductive Rights
120 Wall Street, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(917) 637-3684
stoti@reprorights.org

Bettina E. Brownstain
Bettina E. Brownstein Law
Firm
904 West 2nd Street, Ste. 2
Little Rock, AR 72201
Cooperating Attorney,
ACLU of Arkansas
(501) 920-1764
bettinabrownstein@gmail.com

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENTiv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE BAN IS
 UNCONSTITUTIONAL..... 4

 II. *GONZALES v. CARHART* AND *PLANNED PARENTHOOD v. ROUNDS*
 CONFIRM THAT ACT 301 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT
 BANS ABORTION BEFORE VIABILITY..... 9

 III. THIS COURT DOES NOT HAVE THE POWER TO RECONSIDER
 BINDING SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT.....12

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	2
<i>DesJarlais v. State, Office of Lieutenant Governor</i> , 300 P.3d 900 (Alaska 2013) ...	8
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Guam Society of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Ada</i> , 962 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>In re Initiative Petition No. 349, State Question No. 642</i> , 838 P.2d 1 (Okla. 1992).....	9
<i>In re Initiative Petition No. 395, State Question No. 761</i> , 286 P.3d 637 (Okla. 2012), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Personhood Okla. v. Barber</i> , 133 S. Ct. 528 (2012).....	8
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 905 (2014).....	8
<i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , 102 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1996)	7, 8
<i>McCormack v. Hiedeman</i> , 900 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (D. Idaho 2013), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 13-35401 (9th Cir. May 8, 2013)	8
<i>MKB Management Corp. v. Burdick</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 900 (D.N.D. 2013), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 14-2128 (8th Cir. May 15, 2014)	6, 8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Rounds</i> , 686 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2012)	9, 11, 12
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) ...	13
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	4, 14
<i>Sojourner T. v. Edwards</i> , 974 F.2d 27 (5th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	12-13

United States v. Hatter, 532 U.S. 557 (2001)..... 12, 13

Wyoming National Abortion Rights Action League v. Karpan, 881 P.2d 281
(Wyo. 1994).....9

STATUTES

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-13011

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-13031, 2

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1304 1, 2, 3

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-13053
